restated. The tables below show the adjustments recognised
for each individual line item for the year ended 31 March
2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed can not be recalculated from the numbers provided.
The adjustments are explained in more detail overleaf.

2019

£’000

2018
Restated

£’000

Profit after taxation 945 1,353

Interest income (37) (34)

Finance income - (975)

Interest payable 77 118

Taxation 209 (269)

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

960 914

Exchange differences 78 (293)

Legal fees and settlement costs - (152)

Amortisation of intangible assets 1,600 2,654

Share based payments 567 554

Operating profit before changes in
working capital and provisions

4,399 3,870

Decrease / (Increase) in inventories 266 (11)

(Increase) /Decrease in trade and other
receivables

(1,267) 488

Increase in trade and other payables 4,090 1,482

Net cash generated in operating activities 7,488 5,829

26. Cash flow from operating activities

78 Financial Statements   5   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Balance sheet (extract)

31 Mar 2018
As originally

presented
£’000

   IFRS 15
£’000

31 Mar 2018

Restated
£’000

Deferred tax asset 3,533 747 4,280

Total non-current assets 16,195 747 16,942

Trade and other receivables 9,835 2,108 11,943

Total current assets 18,723 2,108 20,831

Total assets 34,918 2,855 37,773

Trade and other payables (7,885) (8,006) (15,891)

Total current liabilities (9,185) (8,006) (17,191)

Net assets 21,809 (5,151) 16,658

Currency reserve 329 (13) 316

Retained earnings 15,552 (5,138) 10,414

Total equity 21,809 (5,151) 16,658

Balance sheet (extract)

1 Apr 2017
As originally

presented
£’000

   IFRS 15
£’000

1 Apr 2017

Restated
£’000

Deferred tax asset 3,578 791 4,369

Total non-current assets 18,738 791 19,529

Trade and other receivables 11,557 722 12,279

Total current assets 18,353 722 19,075

Total assets 36,947 1,513 38,604

Trade and other payables (9,155) (5,271) (14,499)

Total current liabilities (10,455) (5,271) (15,799)

Net assets 19,728 (3,831) 15,897

Retained earnings 13,172 (3,831) 9,341

Total equity 19,728 (3,831) 15,897

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income (extract)
– 12 months to 31 March 2018

31 Mar 2018
As originally

presented
£’000

   IFRS 15
£’000

Reclassification1

£’000

31 Mar 2018

Restated
£’000

Revenue 30,005 (2,768) 27,237

Cost of sales (7,120) 1,250 2,123 (3,747)

Gross profit 22,885 (1,518) 2,123 23,490

Administrative expenses (21,341) 167 (2,123) (23,297)

Profit from operating expenses 1,544 (1,351) - 193

Profit / (loss) before taxation 2,435 (1,351) - 1,084

Taxation credit / (charge) 225 44 - 269

Profit for the year 2,660 (1,307) - 1,353

Profit per share expressed in pence pence pence pence pence

Basic earnings per 0.25p share 1.08 (0.53) - 0.55

Diluted earnings per 0.25p share 1.03 (0.51) - 0.52

1.	 As a result of the implementation of IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers management have reviewed the type of costs being recorded in cost
of sales in the UK division and the US division. As part of this review, it was identified that the costs relating to the on-going support of client solutions were
not being treated consistently. The above reclassification of costs from cost of sales to administrative expenses aligns the US business to the UK business.